RESOLUTION NO. 11/3-75-3

PERTAINING TO THE RE-EVALUTION OF VOUCHERING REIMBURSEMENT PROCEDURE FOR INDIAN ACTION TEAMS.

- WHEREAS, it is the concensus of opinion of the Directors of the Indian Action Teams in the states of Michigan, Wisconsin and Minnesota that present policy for reimbursement for Indian Action Programs thru the Indian Technical Assistance Center, Lakewood, Colorado and hence through the office of the Finance Officer, BiA, Albequerque, N.W. presents a burden to the Indian Action Teams, and
- WHEREAS, such proceedural routine causes hardship for Indian Action Teams when monthly disbursements reach totals of \$60,000 and when reimbursement is delayed for any cause, repayment backlogs can reach 120,000 to \$180, 000 now therefore be it
- RESOLVED, that the Directors of the Indian Action Teams in the three states of Michigan, Wisconsin and Minnesota urge the Congressional Delegation in the three states to assist the tribes involved and implement hearings with the office of Management and Budget, the General Accounting Office or whatever Agency, in order to more efficiently expedite the reimbursement process, preferably through letters of credit through a Federal Reserve Bank, or some other acceptable alternative.

CERTIFICATION

I, the Undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Tribal Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Tribal Business Committee is composed of <u>9</u> members of whom <u>9</u> constitute a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the <u>3</u> day of <u>November</u> 1975; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 8 members for, <u>0</u> members against, <u>0</u> members not voting, and that said resolution has not been recinded or amended in any way

Amelia Cornelius, Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.